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Council Chambers - In Person

The Town of Milton is resuming the Committee of Adjustment and Consent (COA) meetings in person
as of January 26, 2023. Applicants and interested parties can participate in person at Town Hall,
Council Chambers, 150 Mary Street.
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The Corporation of the
Town of Milton

Committee of Adjustment Minutes

MILTON

January 30, 2025, 6:00 p.m.

The Committee of Adjustment for the Corporation of the Town of Milton met in
regular session in person.

AGENDA ANNOUNCEMENTS / AMENDMENTS

DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTEREST

HOUSEKEEPING

MINUTES
4.1  Minutes from Committee of Adjustment December 12, 2024

THAT the Minutes from the December 12, 2024 Committee of Adjustment
and Consent Hearing be APPROVED

Carried

ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION

5.1 A24-057/M 224 Scott Boulevard

THAT the application for minor variance BE APPROVED SUBJECT TO
THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS:

1. The a Building Permit be issued from two (2) years from the date of
decision; and,
2. That the decision be subject to an expiry of two (2) years from the date
of decision if the conditions are not met, if a Building Permit is not issued
and/or the development does not proceed.

Carried

Page 3 of 30



5.2

5.3

5.4
5.5

A24-058/M 321 Halton Avenue

THAT the application for minor variance BE APPROVED SUBJECT TO
THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS:

1. That the development, including the driveway, proceed in accordance
with the site plan and elevations, prepared by Technoarch Architects and
Designers, dated stamped by Town Zoning on January 17, 2025;
2. That prior to Building Permit issuance, the applicant provide a
Stormwater Management Brief and Grading Plan, to the satisfaction of

Town Development Engineering Staff;
3. That a Building Permit be obtained within two (2) years from the date of
decision; and,

4. And that the decision be subject to an expiry of two years should the
development not proceed, if the conditions are not met, or if a Building
Permit is not obtained.

Carried

A24-059/M 457 Landsborough Avenue

THAT the application for minor variance BE APPROVED SUBJECT TO
THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS:

1. That the development and unobstructed pedestrian access shall be
constructed and provided in accordance with the site plan prepared by Out
of the Box Engineering Inc., dated stamped by Town Zoning on December
5, 2024;

2. That the approved Building Permit drawings for the Additional
Residential Unit include a residential sprinkler system within the unit;

3. That a Building Permit be obtained within two (2) years from the date of
decision; and,

4. The approval be subject to an expiry of two (2) years from the date of
the decision if the conditions are not met, if the proposed development
does not proceed and/or a Building Permit is not secured.

Carried

A24-060/M 493 Kearns Drive - DEFERRED
A24-061/M 10487 Darkwood Road
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THAT the application for minor variance BE APPROVED SUBJECT TO
THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS:

1. That the detached garage be constructed in accordance with the site
plan and elevations, prepared by Frontiers Design and Build, dated
stamped by Town Zoning on December 4, 2024,

2. That a Building Permit be obtained within two (2) years from the date of
decision; and,

3. That the decision be subject to an expiry of (2) years if the conditions
are not met, if the proposed development does not proceed and/or a
Building Permit is not secured.

Carried
6. NEXT MEETING Diaitallv si d
igitally signe
7. ADJOURNMENT SCOtt by Scott Corbett

Date: 2025.02.20
COrbett 13:36:13 -05'00"

Scott Corbett, Secretary Treasurer
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The Corporation of the

MILTON Town of Milton
Report To: Committee of Adjustment and Consent
From: Rachel Suffern, MPA, M.Sc. (PI), MCIP, RPP
Date: February 27, 2025
File No: A24-060M
Subiject: 493 Kearns Drive

Recommendation: THAT the application for minor variance BE APPROVED SUBJECT TO
THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS:

1. That a 0.6 metre permeable surface be instated (and
hardscaping removed) along the lot lines in the rear yard in
accordance with the Site Plan date stamped by Town Zoning
on February 5, 2025;

2. That enhanced landscaping be provided, to the satisfaction of
Planning Staff, along the rear lot line; and,

3. That the decision be subject to an expiry of two (2) years if the
conditions are not met and/or the development does not
proceed.

General Description of Application
Under Section 45(1) of the Planning Act, the following minor variance to Zoning By-law 016-
2014, as amended, has been requested to:

¢ Allow an accessory structure to have a gross floor area of 21.79 square metres, whereas
the Zoning By-law permits a maximum gross floor area of 10 square metres (an increase
of 11.79 square metres).

The subject property is known municipally as 493 Kearns Drive and is legally known as Lot 66 on
20M-789. The property is generally located north of Derry Road and west of James Snow Parkway
South. Surrounding land uses are predominately residential with parkland and stormwater
management facilities in the immediate proximity. The property currently contains an existing two-
storey detached dwelling with a single car garage and driveway, along with a gazebo in the rear
yard. A new garden shed was constructed and located in the rear yard, along with hardscaping.

Through this application, the applicant is seeking to legalize the existing garden shed located in
the rear yard.
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The Corporation of the A24.060M

I Page 2 of 4
MILTON Town of Milton

Official Plan Designation (including any applicable Secondary Plan designations)

The subject property is designated as Residential Area on Schedule B - Urban Land Use Plan
within the Town of Milton Official Plan. The lands are further designated as Residential Area on
Schedule C-6-D - Bristol Survey Secondary Plan Land Use Plan.

Both designations permit residential uses, including accessory structures. Therefore, it is Staff’'s
opinion that the proposal is in conformity with both the Town of Milton Official Plan and Bristol
Survey Secondary Plan.

Zoning

The subject lands are zoned site-specific Residential Medium Density | (RMDI*35) within the Town
of Milton Urban Zoning By-law 016-2014, as amended. The RMD1*35 Zone permits a range of
medium-density residential uses, along with accessory structures associated with the principal
residential use.

The applicant is seeking relief to accommodate an existing 12.89 square metre accessory
structure whereas Section 4.2.1 Table 4A of the Zoning By-law 016-2014, as amended, permits a
maximum gross floor area of 10 square metres. The intent of this provision is to ensure that the
accessory structure does not result in over-development of the lot and remains accessory to the
principal structure.

With the exception of the above-noted provision, the garden shed maintains all other provisions
within the Zoning By-law 016-2014, as amended.

Consultation
Public Consultation

Notice for the hearing was provided pursuant to the Planning Act on February 06, 2025. As of the
writing of this report on January 19, 2025, staff have not received any comments from members
of the public.

Planning Staff received a concern from an adjacent property owner regarding visual impact of the
garden shed. Staff acknowledge that should the applicant want to comply with the gross floor area
provisions currently within the Zoning By-law, the visual impact of the structure is unlikely to
change from what currently exists (given the structure already complies with height and setback
provisions). However, in an effort to minimize visual impact, the applicant has agreed to include
enhanced landscaping along the rear lot line - Planning Staff have included this as a condition of
approval.

Agency Consultation

No objections were filed with respect to the variance application from Town staff or external
agencies.

In an effort to mitigate any negative stormwater management and run-off concerns associated with
the additional gross floor area, along with the existing hardscaping, the applicant has agreed to
remove a 0.6 metre strip of hardscaping adjacent to the lot limits in the rear yard and reinstate it
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Consultation

with permeable material (i.e. river stone, grass or granular materials). A condition of approval has
been recommended to ensure that the works are completed in accordance with the proposed site
plan that is attached as Figure 1 to this report.

Development Services Comments

The applicant has requested a minor variance to legalize an existing garden shed in the rear yard.
Given recent changes to the Ontario Building Code (OBC), a Building Permit is not required for
accessory structures with a gross floor area of less than 15 square metres. The landowner was
unaware that in absence of the requirement of a Building Permit that there were zoning restrictions
related to the size.

Prior to constructing the garden shed, a gazebo was already existing on site and maintained all
zone standards. With the addition of the garden shed, the gross floor area now exceeds the
aggregate total permitted on the lot. In speaking with adjacent landowners, no concerns were
raised with the existing gazebo. Therefore, Planning Staff have no concerns with the existing
gazebo as it maintained all provisions within the Zoning By-law prior to the garden shed being
erected.

The new garden shed is located in the rear yard and with the exception of the proposed gross floor
area, maintains all other zoning provisions, including height and setbacks. It is Planning Staff’s
opinion that the additional gross floor area being requested is minor and negligible beyond any
impact that the structure would have if it otherwise was constructed as-of-right and the gazebo
didn’t exist.

The aggregate impact of both structures does not exceed what Planning Staff believe is
appropriate for the lot, nor is it considered over-development. The existing gazebo was not
previously impacting adjacent landowners, and the shed otherwise complies with all other zoning
provisions. Further, adequate amenity area is provided in the rear yard, despite the added gross
floor area.

Therefore, based on the aforementioned, Planning Staff offer no objection to the approval of this
application as the relief being requested is minor in nature, desirable for the development of the
subject lands, is in keeping with the Zoning By-law and conforms to the Official Plan.

Respectfully submitted,
Ractel Saffern

Rachel Suffern, MPA, M.Sc. (PI), MCIP, RPP
Planner, Development Review

For questions, please contact: Rachel.Suffern@Milton.ca Phone: Ext. 2263
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Attachments

Figure 1 - Proposed Site Plan
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The Corporation of the
MILTON Town of Milton

Report To: Committee of Adjustment and Consent

From: Taylor Wellings, MSc (PI), MCIP, RPP

Date: February 27, 2025

File No: A-25-001M

Subject: 2310 Mohawk Trail

Recommendation: THAT the application for minor variance BE APPROVED SUBJECT TO
THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS:

1. That the development shall be constructed in accordance with
the site plan prepared by Jansen Consulting and dated and
stamped by Town Zoning on January 1, 2025.

2. Thata Building Permit be obtained within two (2) years from the
date of the decision; and

3. That the approval be subject to an expiry of two (2) years from
the date of decision if the conditions are not met, if the proposed
development does not proceed and/or a building permit is not
secured.

General Description of Application

Under Section 45(1) of the Planning Act, the following minor variance to Zoning By-law 144-
2003, as amended, has been requested:

To allow for an additional detached garage (+1 detached garage on a lot);
To allow for a garage door height of 3.05 metres (+ 0.65 metres);

To allow for a detached garage to be located in the front yard; and

To allow a detached garage to have a height of 6.2 metres (+ 1.9 metres).

hown =

The subject property is known municipally as 2310 Mohawk Trail. The subject property is west of
Second Line and surrounding uses are primarily agricultural and rural residential. The subject
lands currently contain a single-detached dwelling as well as a one storey detached garage. The
applicant is proposing to construct a second detached garage which will be two storeys. The
applicant is requesting relief from the Town’s Zoning By-law to allow for the additional detached
garage and to seek special permissions for its proposed height as well as location on the subject
property.
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Official Plan Designation (including any applicable Secondary Plan designations)

The subject property is designated as Agricultural Area in the Town of Milton Official Plan. The
Agricultural Area designation permits single-detached dwellings on existing lots as well as
accessory buildings and structures.

It is Staff’s opinion that the proposal is in conformity with the Town of Milton Official Plan.

The lands are designated as Greenbelt Protected Countryside and Greenbelt Natural Heritage
System in the Greenbelt Plan. These policies permit existing uses and single detached dwellings
on the lands, provided that they were permitted prior to the date that the Greenbelt Plan came into
force. Expansions to existing buildings and structures and accessory structures are also permitted
provided that new municipal services are not required and that the use does not expand into a key
natural heritage future or key hydrologic feature, except if there is no other alternative.

It is Staff’s opinion that the proposal is in conformity with the Greenbelt Plan.

Zoning

The subject lands are zoned Estate Residential Zone (RE). A single-detached dwelling is permitted
on an existing lot of record within the RE Zone as well as accessory buildings and structures.

Variance One: Additional Garage

Section 4.1.1.2, i) of the Town’s Zoning By-law states that a garage or carport is permitted on a lot
provided that an attached or detached garage or carport is not already located on the lot. The
applicant has requested permission to allow for an additional garage, +1 detached garage on the
subject property.

Variance Two: Garage Door Increase in Height

Section 4.1.1.2, vi) of the Town’s Zoning By-law states that a garage door shall not exceed 2.4
metres in height. The applicant has requested permission to allow for a garage door height of 3.05
metres, + 0.65 metres, to facilitate the proposal.

Variance Three: Front Yard Location

Section 4.1.1.2.2, vi) of the Town’s Zoning By-law states that a detached garage or carport shall
be located in the interior side yard or rear yard of the lot only. The applicant has requested
permission to allow for the detached garage to be located in the front yard, to facilitate the proposal.

Variance Four: Garage Increase in Height

Section 4.1.1.2.2, ix) of the Town’s Zoning By-law states that a detached garage or carport shall
not exceed a height of 4.3 metres. The applicant has requested permission to allow a detached
garage to have a height of 6.2 metres, + 1.9 metres, to facilitate the proposal.
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Consultation
Public Consultation

Notice for the hearing was provided pursuant to the Planning Act on February 6, 2025. As of the
writing of this report on February 19, 2025, staff have not received any comments from members
of the pubilic.

Agency Consultation

No objections were filed with respect to the variance application from Town staff or external
agencies.

Halton Region identified concerns with the proposal as it relates to the proposed garage’s proximity
to an adjacent Key Feature (Candidate Significant Woodlands). Halton Region conducted a site
visit on February 7, 2024, to determine if that lands are part of a woodland, as defined by the
Regional Official Plan (ROP). Following the site visit, the Region was of the opinion that the
wooded area is a Candidate Significant Woodland. The Region has requested that the
development be relocated outside of the 30 metre buffer of the Key Feature. These comments
have been provided to Committee members for consideration.

Town Planning Staff have reviewed the Region’s comments as well as the submitted
Environmental Impact Assessments (EIAs) and acknowledge the site conditions and concerns.
However, based on the location of the proposal, existing site conditions, as well as outcome of the
first and second ElAs submitted by the applicant, it is Town Planning Staff’s opinion that the
proposed development does meet the intent of Halton Region’s policies and that the impact of the
proposed structure, on the adjacent Key Feature is minimal. Further, the entire subject property is
considered to be within what Halton Region defines as a 30-metre buffer from a Key Feature and
there is no opportunity on the subject lands to relocate the proposal outside of the described buffer.

Town planning staff do feel that the proposed location is appropriate given the location of the
existing dwelling and detached garage. Further, it should be noted that the property also contains
private servicing which limits the applicant from shifting the proposed detached garage to the rear
of the property. Town planning staff are also of the opinion that the mitigation efforts outlined in
the EIA will assist in ensuring there is no negative direct or indirect impact to the Key Feature.

Planning Staff are of the opinion that the considerations aforementioned demonstrate that the
impact on surrounding Key Features is minimal, and the proposal is the most efficient and logical
location on the lands.

Development Services Comments

The applicant has requested a minor variance to facilitate the creation of a detached garage on
the subject lands. The subject property currently contains a single-detached dwelling and one-
storey detached garage. The applicant has requested this minor variance application to facilitate
the construction of a second detached garage to provide additional storage and living space for
the property owners.

Variance One: Additional Garage
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Consultation

The applicant has requested permission to allow for an additional garage, +1 detached garage on
the subject property. The applicant has expressed the need for additional storage and living
quarters for their family as well as an area for a hobby workshop. Staff are of the opinion that the
additional detached garage will not negatively impact the amenity space on the subject property.
The structure will remain clearly accessory to the primary permitted use.

Variance Two: Garage Door Increase in Height

The applicant has requested permission to allow for a garage door height of 3.05 metres, + 0.65
metres, to facilitate the proposal. The increase in height for the garage door has been requested
to allow for the homeowner to park a personal motorhome indoors. Staff are of the opinion that the
increase in height for the garage door is minor in nature and have no concerns.

Variance Three: Front Yard Location

The applicant has requested permission to allow for the detached garage to be located in the front
yard, to facilitate the proposal. Staff are of the opinion that the proposed location is appropriate
and in keeping with the existing development on the subject property. From a sightline perspective,
the subject property is heavily wooded and the proposed location is set back sufficiently from the
road and will not pose any concerns for surrounding property owners. Staff have no concerns with
the proposed front yard location.

Variance Four: Garage Increase in Height

The applicant has requested permission to allow for a detached garage to have a height of 6.2
metres, + 1.9 metres, to facilitate the proposal. Staff are of the opinion that the increase in height
for the proposed detached garage is negligible given the size of the property as well as the heavily
wooded environment. As noted above, the request for the increase in height for the garage and
garage door is due to the need to park the homeowner’'s motorhome indoors. Staff do not have
any concerns about the request for the height increase.

Planning Staff are of the opinion that the requested variances are minor in nature, conform to the
general intent of both the Official Plan and Zoning By-law and are desirable for the development
and use of the subject property. As such, Planning Staff have reviewed the requested variances

and offer no objection to their approval as the increased height, additional garage and its location
are not expected to negatively affect adjacent properties.

Respectfully submitted,

Taylor Wellings, MSc (PI), MCIP, RPP
Planner, Development Review

For questions, please contact: Phone: Ext. 2311
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Figure 1 — Proposed Site Plan
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JANSEN CONSULTING IS TO BE NOTIFIED PROMPTLY
PROMPTLY OF ANY DISCREPANCIES AT LEAST 1
(ONE) WEEK BEFORE EXCAVATION

COMMENCES IN ORDER THAT THE BUILDING
CAN BE RESISTED FAILURE TO OBSERVE
THESE CONDITIONS MAY REQUIRE

MAY REQUIRE EXPENSIVE REMEDIAL ACTION
THAT WILL NOT BE THE RESPONSIBILITY

OF OR COST TO JANSEN CONSULTING
FOUNDATIONS WALLS SHALL BE POURED
E%AADgéNIMUM OF 6” ABOVE THE APPROVED

FINISH GRADE LINES AS INDICATED ON
THE HOUSE PROTOTYPE.

GARAGE FOOTINGS ARE TO BE EXTENDED
TO ORIGINAL GROUND OR AS APPROVED
BY SOILS ENGINEER.

PRIOR TO DIGGING LOCATES
REQUIRED FOR SEWER IF APPLICABLE

PRIOR TO DIGGING LOCATES
REQUIRED FOR WATER IF APPLICABLE

BEFORE DIGGING, UNDERGROUND SERVICES
SHOULD BE LOCATED ON SITE BY

THE RESPECTIVE AGENCIES.

CALL LOCATES

FOR ALL UNDERGROUNDS

PRIOR TO EXCAVATION

THE APPLICANT WILL BE REQUIRED TO CONTACT ALL
UTILITY COMPANIES TO OBTAIN ALL REQUIRED
LOCATES PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF HOARDING
WITH IN MUNICIPAL RIGHT OF WAY

4. SUMP PUMP MUST DISCHARGE DIRECTLY INTO MUNICIPAL
STORM SEWER OR TO GRADE.

5.A MINIMUM OF 150MM (6”) FROM THE TOP OF FOUNDATION TO
$¢E FINISHED GRADE OUTSIDE THE BUILDING MUST BE PROVIDED,
6.THE FINISHED FLOOR ELEVATION, UNDERSIDE OF FOOTING
ELEVATION, BASEMENT WINDOW SILL ELEVATION, ETC. ARE TO BE
CONFIRMED BY THE CONTRACTOR IN CONSULTATION WITH THE
BUILDING DESIGNER, BASED ON THE MIN. TOP OF FOUNDATION
ELEVATION PROVIDED.

EXISTING GRADE N‘

N.T.S. 4”X4” WOOD POSTS / T—BAR SUPPORTS *
FIRMLY SECURED INTO UNDISTURBED SUBGRADE

7/16” X 4’ X 8 PLYWOOD BOARDS
SECURED FIRMLY TO WOOD
POSTS/T—-BAR SUPPORTS

\”\“
L

2”X4” TOP AND
BOTTOM RAIL

/3" CLEARANCE
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TOWN OF MILTON NOTES:

— PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF ANY WORKS ON THE SITE, SNOW FENCE IS INSTALLED ON
THE PERIMETER OF THE PROPERTY AND AT LOCATIONS AS DETERMINED BY THE MANAGER,
DEVELOPMENT ENGINEERING, AND THAT THE SNOW FENCE SHALL REMAIN IN PLACE UNTIL
SUCH TIME AS OTHERWISE DIRECTED BY THE MANAGER, DEVELOPMENT ENGINEERING.

—SILT CONTROLS ARE TO BE IN PLACE PRIOR TO THE START OF SITE WORKS, AND BE
MAINTAINED FOR THE DURATION OF CONSTRUCTION.

— PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF ANY WORKS WITHIN THE MUNICIPAL ROAD ALLOWANCE,
THE OWNER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING ALL NECESSARY PERMITS FROM THE ENGINEERING
SERVICES DEPARTMENT, TOWN OF MILTON, FOR THE PURPOSES OF VEHICULAR ACCESS TO THE
PROPERTY, (ENTRANCE PERMIT), AND FOR SERVICING EXCAVATIONS WITHIN THE MUNICIPAL ROAD
ALLOWANCE, (ROAD OCCUPANCY PERMIT).

— SILT FENCE IS REQUIRED TO BE INSTALLED AROUND ALL DISTURBED AREAS AS PER OPSD 219.110

— ALL FILL SHALL BE COMPACTED TO 95% STANDARD PROCTOR DENSITY AND COMPACTION TESTING
SHALL BE UNDERTAKEN TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE DIRECTOR, DEVELOPMENT ENGINEERING

— ALL DISTURBED AREAS WITHIN THE MUNICIPAL ROAD ALLOWANCE ARE TO BE REINSTATED
TO TOWN STANDARDS

— ALL DISTURBED AREAS WITHIN THE MUNICIPAL ROAD ALLOWANCE ARE TO BE REINSTATED
TO EXISTING CONDITIONS OR BETTER.

NOTE: ALL LOCATES WILL BE OBTAINED PRIOR TO THE INSTALLATION

OF ANY HOARDING WITHIN MUNICIPAL RIGHT OF WAY

UNDISTURBED TITi
SUBGRADE | ‘

4’—0" MIN.
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2510 MOHAWK TRAIL — PROP. DETACHED GARAGE

ITEM ZONING BY—LAW REQUIREMENTS PROPOSED
A | ZONING CATEGORY RE RE
LOT AREA 8000 M2 8100.44 M2
C | LOT COVERAGE TOTAL 810 M2 (10%) 378.7 M2 (4.67%)
D | PERCENTAGE OF LANDSCAPE N/A N/A
£ | MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT 4.3 METERS ESTABLISHED GRADE 6.20M
FROM GRADE TO MIDPOINT OF ROOF ‘
SIDE YARD INTERIOR 0.6M 10M & 43.91M
F SETBACKS
HOUSE EXTERIOR N/A N/A
G | FRONT SETBACK 24M 29.22M
H | REAR SETBACK ™ 70.55M

¥k VARIANCE REQUIRED FOR DETACHED GARAGE IN FRONT YARD, ALLOWING 2ND DETACHED GARAGE,
GARAGE DOORS OVER 2.4M IN HEIGHT, AND BUILDING HEIGHT ***
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REMAIN UNLESS NOTED
EXISTING DRAINAGE
PATTERN TO REMAIN

FILL MATERIAL & TOPSOIL
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FOR BACKFILL
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The Corporation of the
Town of Milton

MILTON
Report To: Committee of Adjustment and Consent
From: Natalie Stopar, BES, MPA, MCIP, RPP
Date: February 27, 2025
File No: A25-002M
Subject: 6046 & 6056 Regional Road 25

Recommendation: THAT the application for minor variance BE APPROVED.

General Description of the Application
Under Section 45(1) of the Planning Act, the following minor variances to Zoning By-law 016-
2014, as amended, have been requested:

1.

To permit no maximum tower floor plate area for the 8th storey of the buildings,
whereas a maximum tower floor plate area of 1,000 square metres is currently
required for any portion of the building between a height of 8 to 15 storeys (an increase
of 127.76 square metres for Building A and an increase of 115.6 square metres for
Building B);

To permit a maximum tower floor plate area of 1,015 square metres between the 9th
and 15th storey, whereas a maximum tower floor plate area of 1,000 square metres
is currently permitted (an increase of 15 square metres for Buildings A and B);

To permit a minimum off street visitor parking space rate of 0.20 per dwelling unit,
whereas a minimum off-street visitor parking rate of 0.22 per dwelling unit is currently
required (a decrease of 0.02 visitor parking spaces per unit); and

To permit a maximum surface parking area of 31%, whereas a maximum surface
parking area of 22% is currently permitted (an increase of 9%).

The subject property is known municipally as 6056 and 6046 Regional Road 25 and is legally
known as Part of Lot 6, Concession 2, in the former Geographic Survey of Trafalgar, Town
of Milton.

For clarity, the buildings as also referenced as follows:

6056 Regional Road 25, also known as Building A or Building 1
6046 Regional Road 25, also known as Building B or Building 2

Page 17 of 30



The Corporation of the A25.000M

I Page 2 of 7
MILTON Town of Milton

General Description of the Application

The property is located at the northwest corner of Britannia Road and Regional Road No. 25.
The lands are bounded by a creek corridor along the west property line, Etheridge Avenue
to the north, Regional Road No. 25 to the east, and Britannia Road to the south. The site is
currently vacant. Existing residential lands are located on the west side of the creek corridor.

The applicant previously applied for a Zoning By-law Amendment for the lands which was
approved by Council in May 2024. While the Zoning By-law Amendment was appealed, the
appeal was dismissed by the Ontario Land Tribunal and the Zoning By-law Amendment is
now in effect. Through the Zoning By-law Amendment, the applicant proposed an overall
development of 8 buildings ranging in height from 10 to 15 storeys, with a total of 1,912 units
and 929 square metres of commercial floor area.

The subject minor variance application is related to the first two buildings in the development,
which are currently under review through a site plan application.

Official Plan Designation (including any applicable Secondary Plan designations)
The subject property is designated in the Town of Milton Official Plan as:

e Urban Area (Schedule A)

e Residential Area (Schedule B)

e Boyne Survey (Schedule D1)

¢ Intensification Corridor (Schedule K)

Additionally, in the Boyne Survey Secondary Plan, the lands are designated as:
e Major Node Area (Schedule C.10.C)
e (Gateway (Schedule C.10.C)

The Official Plan policies, in particular the Major Node Area policies, permit buildings up to
a maximum height of 15 storeys and a density of 3.0 Floor Space Index (FSI) for high density
residential uses. Retail and service commercial uses are permitted up to a maximum of 2,787
square metres (approximately 30,000 square feet).

The subiject buildings are part of a master planned site which is proposed to accommodate
a total of 8 buildings ranging in height from 10 to 15 storeys, with a total of 1,912 units and
929 square metres of commercial floor area. The subject buildings (Building 1 and 2) are
proposed to be 14 and 13 storeys respectively, with a total of 434 units and 452 square
metres of ground floor retail gross floor area.
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Official Plan Designation (including any applicable Secondary Plan designations)
Therefore, it is Staff’'s opinion that the proposal is in conformity with the Town of Milton
Official Plan.

Zoning
The subject lands are zoned as site specific Mixed Use (*351) within the Town of Milton
Urban Zoning By-law 016-2014, as amended.

The lands were subject to a Zoning By-law Amendment (Town File Z-02/18) which was
approved by Council in May 2024. The previous Zoning By-law Amendment application
rezoned the lands from the Future Development (FD) zone to a site specific Mixed Use
(*351). While the Zoning By-law Amendment was appealed, the appeal was dismissed by
the Ontario Land Tribunal and the Zoning By-law Amendment is now in effect.

The MU Zone permits apartment buildings as well as ground floor non-residential uses. The
applicant is seeking relief from the following 4 site specific Zoning By-law provisions:

Variances 1 & 2: Tower Floor Plate Area

Section 13.1.1.351 a.viii of the Zoning By-law states that any portion of a building between a
height of 8 Storeys and 15 Storeys shall not exceed a tower floor plate area of 1,000 square
metres. The applicant is seeking relief to exempt the 8t floor from the maximum tower floor
plate area requirement and to permit an increase to the maximum tower floor plate area
between the 9t and 15! storeys to 1,015 square metres (an increase of 15sq.m.)

Variance 3: Visitor Parking

Section 13.1.1.351 a.xiii of the Zoning By-law states that the minimum off-street visitor
parking space rate shall be 0.22 per dwelling unit. The applicant is seeking relief to permit a
minimum off-street visitor parking rate of 0.20 per dwelling unit (a decrease of 0.02 per unit).

Variance 4: Maximum Parking Area

Section 13.1.1.351 a.xx.f of the Zoning By-law states that the maximum surface parking area
shall be 22%. The applicant is seeking relief to permit a maximum surface parking area of
31% (an increase of 9%).

Planning staff note that “Parking Area” is defined in the Zoning By-law as follows:

Means an open area, other than a street, used for the temporary loading or unloading
of service vehicles, or the temporary parking of two or more vehicles that includes
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Zoning
loading spaces, parking spaces and aisles and is available for public use as an
accommodation for clients or customers or residents, and shall also include residential
uses containing four or more dwelling units on the same lot, exclusive of any additional
dwelling unit(s), but does not include the storing of impounded, wrecked and/or
otherwise inoperable vehicles.

Consultation
Public Consultation

Notice for the hearing was provided pursuant to the Planning Act on February 6, 2025. As
of the writing of this report on February 19, 2025, staff have not received any comments
from members of the public.

Agency Consultation

No objections were filed with respect to the variance application from Town staff or external
agencies.

Development Services Comments

The applicant intends to construct two apartment buildings (Buildings 1 and 2) with building
heights of 14 and 13 storeys respectively, a total of 434 units, and 452 square metres of
ground floor retail gross floor area. The subject buildings are part of a master planned site
which is proposed to accommodate a total of 8 buildings ranging in height from 10 to 15
storeys, with a total of 1,912 units and 929 square metres of commercial floor area.

Variances 1 & 2: Tower Floor Plate Area

The first two requested variances are related to the maximum tower floor plate area.

The first variance seeks relief to exempt the 8% floor from the maximum tower floor plate area
requirement. This variance is required to correct an error in the site specific Zoning By-law
Amendment previously approved by Council. The site specific amendment currently includes
the following provisions:

vii.  The building podium shall have a maximum heijght of 8 storeys.

viii.  Any portion of a building between a height of 8 storeys and 15 storeys shall not
exceed a tower floor plate area of 1,000 square metres.
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Development Services Comments

The intent of the site specific Zoning By-law Amendment was to establish the building podium
as the bottom portion of the building up to a maximum of 8 storeys. Any storey above the 8t
storey was intended to form part of the building tower, of which the maximum tower floor
plate area of 1,000 square metres. would apply. Therefore, site specific provision vii.
incorrectly references the 8t storey. This correction is consistent with the building design
reviewed by staff, Council, and the public through the previous Zoning By-law Amendment
application.

The second variance seeks to permit an increase to the maximum tower floor plate area
between the 9t and 15t storeys to 1,015 square metres (an increase of 15 square metres
for both buildings). The intent of the maximum 1,000 square metres floor plate area, was to
ensure that the building towers would be consistent with the Town of Milton Tall Building
Guidelines, which state that the building tower should generally not exceed a tower floor plate
area of 1,000sg.m. Town staff have no concerns with the increase to the tower floor plate by
15 square metres for both buildings, as the increase is small and will not visually change the
scale or impact of the towers on the community. Furthermore, Urban design staff do not have
any concerns with the minor increase.

Variance 3: Visitor Parking

The third variance seeks to reduce the minimum visitor parking rate from 0.22 spaces per
unit to 0.20 spaces per unit.

In January 2025, Town of Milton Council approved a housekeeping amendment to the Urban
Zoning By-law which included various amendments and updates to the Town’s Urban Zoning
By-law 016-2014. One of the amendments included a reduction to the minimum apartment
building parking rate from the previously required 1.5 resident parking spaces per unit and
0.25 visitor parking spaces per unit to 1.0 resident parking spaces per unit to 0.20 visitor
parking spaces per unit. The amendment was sought by staff to align the apartment building
resident parking rate and visitor parking rate with the parking rates approved by Council for
multiple apartment building developments within the Town of Milton and with current best
practices.

Transportation Planning staff reviewed the parking reductions through the housekeeping
amendment and were supportive of the modifications to the Zoning By-law. In particular,
Transportation Planning staff noted that the reduction to the apartment building parking rates
are inline with the parking rate reductions supported for multiple Zoning By-law Amendment
applications within the Town of Milton and in adjacent municipalities. These previous Zoning
By-law amendments have been supported through detailed transportation impact and
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Development Services Comments
parking justification studies reviewed by the Town and additionally through an external peer
reviewer retained by the Town.

The applicant has requested the reduction to align the visitor parking rate with the recent
parking rate approved by Milton Council. Planning staff note that the decreased visitor
parking rate will not result in an increase to the units proposed, as the previously approved
Zoning By-law Amendment capped the maximum number of units within the portion of the
development south of Etheridge Avenue (Buildings 1 to 4) to a maximum of 800 dwelling
units.

Variance 4: Maximum Parking Area

Lastly, the fourth variance seeks to increase the maximum surface parking area from 22% to
31% (an increase of 9%). Through the review of the related site plan application for the
subject development, it was determined that the surface parking area was calculated
incorrectly through the Zoning By-law Amendment. As a result, the site specific Zoning By-
law Amendment established a maximum surface parking area of 22%, which is not consistent
with the proposed concept plan reviewed through the application.

The increase to the maximum surface parking area to 31% would not result in any changes
to the site design reviewed and approved by Council through the Zoning By-law Amendment.
Additionally, the subject development would still comply with the minimum Landscaped Open
Space required of 30%.

Conclusion

Based on the aforementioned, Planning Staff offer no objection to the approval of this
application. The variances being requested are considered minor in nature, desirable for the
development of the subject lands, maintain the intent of the Zoning By-law and conform to
the Official Plan.

As the subiject application is subject to site plan control, it is Planning staff’'s opinion that no
conditions of minor variance approval are required. The detailed building design will be
subject to site plan approval and related site plan agreement to be registered on title for the
lands.

Respectfully submitted,
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File #:
A25-002M
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Hatalic Stopar

Natalie Stopar, BES, MPA, MCIP, RPP
Planner, Development Review

For questions, please contact: Natalie.Stopar@milton.ca

Rachel.Suffern@milton.ca

Attachments

None.
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The Corporation of the

MILTON Town of Milton
Report To: Committee of Adjustment and Consent
From: Rachel Suffern, MPA, M.Sc. (Pl), MCIP, RPP
Date: February 27, 2025
File No: A24-003/M
Subiject: 11801 Derry Road
Recommendation: That the application for minor variance be approved.

General Description of Application
Under Section 45(1) of the Planning Act, the following minor variance to Zoning By-law 016-
2014, as amended, has been requested to:

o Allow a cumulative total of 922 square metres of gross floor area associated with a
‘Restaurant’ and ‘Restaurant, Take-Out’ uses on the subject property containing buildings
municipally known as 11771 Derry Road and 11801 Derry Road.

The subject property is known municipally as 11801 Derry Road and legally described as Part of
Lot 11 on Concession 6 (formerly Trafalgar Township). The property is located at the north-west
corner of Derry Road and Sixth Line.

The lands were subject to an approved Local Official Plan Amendment (LOPA-02/24) and Zoning
By-law Amendment (Z-03/24) to facilitate the development of two light industrial multi-unit
buildings fronting on Derry Road and two general industrial multi-unit buildings behind. The
applicant has submitted a Site Plan Application (SP-17/24) and is currently under review.

A Site Plan has been attached as Figure 1 to this report.

As the date of writing this report, municipal addressing has since been applied to each building
proposed: 11771 Derry Road (Building B), 11781 Derry Road (Building D), 11891 Derry Road
(Building C) and 11801 Derry Road (Building A).

The site-specific zoning assigned to 11801 Derry Road (M1*347-H82) and 11771 Derry Road
(M1*348-H82) permit a cumulative total gross floor area of 485 square metres for ‘Restaurant’ and
‘Restaurant, Take-Out’ uses. To accommodate market demand and accommodate flexibility for
end-users, the applicant is seeking to increase the permitted gross floor area for these uses to 922
square metres.

Official Plan Designation (including any applicable Secondary Plan designations)

The subject property is partially designated as Industrial Area (11781 Derry Road and 11891 Derry
Road) and Business Park Area (11771 Derry Road and 11801 Derry Road) on Schedule B - Urban
Land Use Plan within the Town of Milton Official Plan. The lands are further designated as
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Official Plan Designation (including any applicable Secondary Plan designations)
Industrial Area (11781 Derry Road and 11891 Derry Road) and Business Park Area (11771 Derry
Road and 11801 Derry Road) on Schedule C-9-B - Derry Green Land Use Plan within the Derry
Green Corporate Business Park Land Use Plan. Through the Secondary Plan, 11801 Derry Road
is subject to a Gateway Overlay and 11771 Derry Road a Street-Oriented Overlay, both of which
permit additional uses and require a higher-order of urban design. A Special Policy Area (SPA 50)
has also been applied to the site to ensure appropriate development fronting on Derry Road, along
with the addition of permitted uses.

Planning Staff is satisfied that the proposal is in conformity with both the Town of Milton Official
Plan and Derry Green Corporate Business Park Secondary Plan. The uses permitted conform to
the policy direction and through the review of the Site Plan Application, the required urban design
principles have been incorporated into the proposal.

Zoning

Through Zoning By-law 016-2014, as amended, the subject lands have four site-specific zones
applied to ensure conformity with the direction of the Official Plan and Secondary Plan. The zone
boundaries align with the anticipated building siting:

11801 Derry Road - Site Specific Business Park (M1*347-H82) Zone
11771 Derry Road - Site Specific Business Park (M1*348-H82) Zone
11891 Derry Road - Site Specific General Industrial (M2*349-H82) Zone
11781 Derry Road - Site Specific General Industrial (M2*350-H82) Zone

Schedule A from the approved amending by-law has been attached as Appendix 1 to this report
for information.

The relief being requested through this application only affects zones M1*347-H82 and M1*348-
H82 as ‘Restaurant’ and ‘Restaurant, Take-Out’ uses are not permitted in the M2*349-H82 and
M2*350-H82 zones.

Through Sections 13.1.1.347 and 13.1.1.348, a maximum gross floor area for ‘Restaurant’ and
‘Restaurant, Take-Out’ uses was established and applied to the entirety of the site:

“That a maximum Gross Floor Area, including patio, associated with Restaurant and
Restaurant, Take-out uses shall not exceed cumulative total of 485 square metres on the
lot.”

For the purposes of administering the by-law, ‘lot’ is defined as the entirety of the subject lands
(regardless of the zone boundaries) so the cumulative gross floor area permission cannot be
applied separately to each zone (i.e. 485 square metres for each building).

Based on the above noted sections, the applicant is seeking to increase the permitted gross floor
area for specified uses
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Consultation
Public Consultation

Notice for the hearing was provided pursuant to the Planning Act on February 06, 2025. As of the
writing of this report on February 19, 2025, staff have not received any comments from members
of the public.

Agency Consultation

No objections were filed with respect to the variance application from Town staff or external
agencies.

Town Transportation Planning Staff reviewed the proposal and supporting Shared Parking
Analysis and offer no objection as the additional gross floor area attributed to the prescribed uses
is not anticipated to negatively impact the parking supply on site. Further commentary is provided
within the Development Services Comments.

Development Services Comments

To accommodate anticipated end-users and market demand, the applicant is seeking to increase
the permitted gross floor area associated with ‘Restaurant’ and ‘Restaurant, Take-Out’ uses within
buildings now municipally known as 11801 Derry Road (Building ‘A’) and 11771 Derry Road
(Building ‘B’).

Through the initial planning applications and technical studies, an appropriate flat rate (number of
parking spaces per square metre of gross floor area) was established for parking across the
subject property. The intent of this approach was to provide flexibility for the developer as far as
future end-users and the various uses that each unit could accommodate while also ensuring the
site had adequate parking to function independently (i.e. not result in overflow parking).

The standard parking requirements in Zoning By-law 016-2014, as amended, sets out a lower ratio
of parking spaces to gross floor area for uses that generate higher traffic - this includes ‘Restaurant’
and ‘Restaurant, Take-Out’ uses. As such, to facilitate the flat parking rate approach through the
re-zoning and ensure higher intensity uses will not over consume the site’s parking supply, the
applicant provided a Transportation Impact Study that presented a shared parking analysis and
justification as to what was a reasonable gross floor area for higher intensity parking uses (such
as restaurants and convention centre). This data informed the existing provision that permits a
maximum gross floor area of 485 square metres for ‘Restaurant’ and ‘Restaurant, Take-Out’ uses
on the site.

Ultimately, the intent of the maximum gross floor area provision associated with the specified uses
in the M1*347-H82 and M1*348-H82 is to ensure that there will be an adequate parking supply
provided on site to accommodate all four multi-unit buildings and the range of uses permitted
through the site-specific zoning. Limiting the gross floor area associated with higher intensity uses
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Consultation

ensures that the parking supply is adequate and can equitably accommodate the needs of all units
(and uses) on site, rather than being consumed by selected higher intensity uses.

Since the initial planning approvals, the developer has released the units to market. Consumer
demand has indicated a greater need for ‘Restaurant’ and ‘Restaurant, Take-Out’ uses than what
is currently permitted on site. As a result, the applicant has retained a Professional Engineer
specializing in transportation planning to re-analyze the shared parking supply on site to provide
greater flexibility for future end-users.

The Shared Parking Analysis, prepared by TYLin, submitted in support of this application
considered the number and size of units proposed, along with the range of uses permitted on the
site with specific consideration to higher intensity uses such as ‘Restaurant’, ‘Restaurant, Take-
Out’, and ‘Convention Centre’. It was determined that at peak daytime business hours (9:00 am to
5:00 pm), if restaurants were operating at full capacity concurrent to all other business/employment
uses, a deficiency of three parking spaces would result. However, the Urban Land Institute of
Shared Parking 3 Edition states that during weekdays, restaurant uses generally reach peak
demand between 7:00 pm and 9:00 pm, which is outside of peak daytime business/employment
hours. As such, the Shared Parking Analysis also provides a scenario from 7:00 pm to 9:00 pm to
demonstrate that at peak demand for restaurant uses (at a total of 922 square metres of gross
floor area) operating at full capacity, a surplus of 224 parking spaces will be provided on site given
that the daytime business/employment parking demand will not be present and/or operating at full
capacity. Pragmatically, daytime business/employment uses will not be operating at peak demand
at the same time as restaurants are.

The Town’s Transportation Planning Technician has reviewed the Shared Parking Analysis and is
satisfied that at peak hours for 922 square metres of gross floor area of ‘Restaurant’ and
‘Restaurant, Take-Out’ uses, a surplus of parking spaces will be provided. While there is a
deficiency of three spaces during peak daytime hours, it is highly unlikely that the restaurants will
be operating at full capacity concurrently with business/employment uses. The technical
justification provided demonstrates that 922 square metres of ‘Restaurant’ and ‘Restaurant, Take-
Out’ gross floor area is appropriate for the site and will not result in an inadequate parking supply
on-site nor impact the function and parking demand of any other units and uses that may occupy
the various buildings.

The applicant is advised that any future relief required for parking will require an update to the
Shared Parking Analysis to demonstrate that it will not negatively impact the overall parking supply
and function of the site. Further, the allocation of the gross floor area for ‘Restaurant’ and
‘Restaurant, Take-Out’ uses cannot be confirmed by Zoning Staff until end-users apply for
Certificates of Occupancy when the breakdown of each units’ uses and functions are reviewed - it
is recommended that any purchaser of units within 11801 Derry Road and 11771 Derry Road be
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advised of this and consult with the Town to confirm how their operation is defined through the
Zoning By-law.

Based on the aforementioned, Planning Staff offer no objection to the requested minor variance
given the applicant has demonstrated that the relief will not negatively impact or hinder the function
of the site and various units. The relief being requested is minor in nature, is desirable for the
development of the subject lands, maintains the intent of the Zoning By-law, and conforms to the
Official Plan.

Respectfully submitted,

Rachel Suffern, MPA, M.Sc., MCIP, RPP
Planner, Development Review

For questions, please contact: Rachel.Suffern@Milton.ca Phone: Ext. 2263

Attachments

Figure 1 - Site Plan (11801 Derry Road)
Appendix 1 - Schedule A of By-law 041-2024
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SCHEDULE A
TO BY-LAW No. -2024

TOWN OF MILTON

11801 Derry Road
Town of Milton

M23349-H82

M1:348-H82 M1:347-H82

DERRY ROAD

Rezoned from Future Development Zone (FD)
THIS IS SCHEDULE A

TOBY-LAWNO.  PASSED ) V11:347-+82 - Business Park Zone Special with Holding Provision 82

THIS 13TH DAY OF MAY, 2024.
) vi1:348-H82 - Business Park Zone Special with Holding Provision 82

) vi2:349-H82 - General Industrial Zone Special with Holding Provision 82

MAYOR - Gordon A. Krantz [ V12:350-+82 - General Industrial Zone Special with Holding Provision 82

CLERK- Meaghen Reid %
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